

No. 46788-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RACHELLE K. BLACK,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES W. BLACK,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Roger A. Leishman, WSBA No.
19971
rogerleishman@reachfar.net
P.O. Box 1763
Seattle, WA 98111

Nancy Talner, WSBA No. 11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Issues Addressed by *Amicus*..... 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 3

Statement of the Case..... 3

Argument 3

 A. The Trial Court’s Patently Unconstitutional Limits on Rachelle’s
 Speech and Conduct and its Related Restriction of her Parenting
 Time Misapplied Washington and First Amendment Law..... 3

 B. The Trial Court’s Erroneous “Stability” Standard Used in its
 Custody and Decision Making Rulings Discriminates Against
 LGBT Individuals, Unconstitutionally Favors Certain Religious
 Beliefs, and Harms Washington Families..... 9

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Cabalquinto</i> , 100 Wn.2d 325, 669 P.2d 886 (1983).....	3, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Hadeen</i> , 27 Wn. App. 566, 619 P.2d 374 (1980).....	6, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Wicklund</i> , 84 Wn. App. 763, 932 P.2d 652 (1996).....	passim
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	5
<i>Munoz v. Munoz</i> , 79 Wn.2d 810, 489 P.2d 1133 (1971).....	10, 14

Federal Cases

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972).....	13

Cases from Other State Jurisdictions

<i>Elane Photography LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.2d 53 (N.M. 2013)	15
<i>Pierson v. Pierson</i> , 143 So.3d 1201 (Fla. App. 2014).....	12

Zummo v. Zummo,
394 Pa.Super. 30, 574 A.2d 1130, 1132 (1990)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 6

Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 5..... 6

Statutes

RCW 26.09.187 2

RCW 49.60.215 15

Rules

RAP 10.3..... 5

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh,
“Parent-Child Speech and Child Custody Speech Restrictions,” 81
N.Y.U. Law Review 631 (2006)..... 6

Gary Langer,
“Support For Gay Marriage Reaches Record High,” ABC News (April
23, 2015)..... 9

Ritch C. Savin-Williams,
... *And Then I Became Gay: Young Men’s Stories* (Routledge 1996). 11

Robert P. Jones *et al.*,
“A Shifting Landscape: A Decade of Change in American Attitudes
about Same-Sex Marriage and LGBT Issues,” Public Religion Research
Institute (2014)..... 10
